
 

 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer 

 

 
Date: 07 August 2017 
Our ref: Overview & Scrutiny Panel/Agenda 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577186 
Email: charles.hungwe@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

15 AUGUST 2017 
 
A meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Panel will be held at 7.00 pm on Tuesday, 15 August 
2017 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor D Saunders (Chairman); Councillors: G Coleman-Cooke (Deputy Chair), Ashbee, 
Campbell, Connor, Curran, Dennis, Dexter, Dixon, Falcon, Grove, Parsons, S Piper and 
Rusiecki 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item 
No 

                                                        Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest form attached at the back of this agenda. If a 
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action. 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 23 May 
2017, copy attached. 

4. MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL  (Pages 9 - 
12) 

 To approve the Minutes of the extraordinary Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting held 
on 26 July 2017, copy attached. 

5. REVIEW OF THE OSP WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2017/18 (Pages 13 - 32) 

6. FORWARD PLAN AND EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST FOR 12 JULY 2017 - 31 
DECEMBER 2017 (Pages 33 - 42) 

 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



Item 
No 

Subject 

 

 

 
 
Please scan this barcode for an electronic copy of this agenda. 

Page 2



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2017 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor D Saunders (Chairman); Councillors G Coleman-Cooke, 
Ashbee, Campbell, Connor, Curran, Dexter, Dixon, Grove, Jaye-
Jones, Martin, Parsons and Rusiecki 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Brimm, K Coleman-Cooke, M Saunders, Shonk, Taylor 
and Taylor-Smith 
 

 
116. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Falcon and Councillor Dennis. 
 

117. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

118. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Connor seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes as a correct record of the meeting that was held on 24 April 2017. 
 

119. ESTABLISHING THE OSP WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2017/18  
 
Members were in agreement that the Panel should reconstitute the 2016/17 sub-groups 
for them to work to the same terms of reference and with the same membership size. 
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Jaye-Jones seconded and Members: 
 
1. Unanimously agreed political proportionality when setting up the sub groups. 

 
2. Agreed the membership size of seven per sub group; 
 
3. Reconstituted the Community Safety Partnership Working Party, Corporate 

Performance Review Working Party and Dreamland Working Group; 
 
3. Agreed the terms of reference as reflected in Annex 2 to the Panel report; 
 
4. Agreed that before any consideration of substantive business any re-established 

Groups would be required to review their respective terms of reference at their first 
meeting and report any suggested changes to the next available Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel for approval; 

 
5. Agreed that before any consideration of substantive business all Groups would be 

required to complete the project template at their first meeting and report the details 
back to the next available Overview and Scrutiny Panel for app
[...]
 Further debate was had and 
Members made the following comments: 
 

 Some Members were pleased that Cabinet had shown some degree of flexibility 
as reflected by the new proposals in the briefing note; 

 The increase in the parking charges for 2017/18 were necessitated by the 
decrease in funding from central government; 

 Reverting to the 2016/17 parking charges could in turn attract more visitors and 
hence more revenue; 

 More parking spaces particularly in busier parking areas, could be installed with 
parking metres; 

 The new parking charges would not necessarily increase revenue from that 
source; 

 There is a need to consider both on-street and off-street parking at the same time 
in order to come up with a fair and realistic price structure, as each impacted on 
the other; 

 
In response to Gavin Waite, Director of Operational Services gave the following 
response: 
 

 The 2017/18 fees and charges were considered by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel before Cabinet recommended these to Full Council for adoption; 

 Through the briefing note tabled at the Panel meeting (Annex 1 to the minutes) 
the Executive had offered option 1 and option 2 from which the Panel could 
recommend a new charge structure for the five parks referred in the note; 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 Option 1 would lead a loss of income of £10,000 and option 2 would cost council 
£20,000; 

 Officers could not give guarantees that savings could be found within Operational 
Services to absorb the loss if Council reverted the parking charges to the 2016/17 
levels. 

 
Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance advised the Panel that if Members 
recommended that Council reverted to the 2016/17 parking charges, they also would 
need to consider recommending alternative revenue sources to compensate for the loss 
of income resulting from such a recommendation. 
 
Councillor Jaye-Jones proposed that the Panel recommended Option 2 in the briefing 
note to Cabinet however the Chairman advis
[...]
erbury City Council currently operated 500 cameras with 4 operators 
monitoring the cameras at any one time, 24/7, and in comparison TDC had 80 
cameras operated by 1 officer at any one time; 

 The new system would be capable of streaming images to the Police in real time 
and also record; 

 There was no intention to increase the Wi-Fi network; 

 Mobile units for providing Wi-Fi might have to be procured for some locations; 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 The building currently housing the council’s CCTV system was owned by the 
council; 

 If option 4 was adopted by Cabinet, the building would go on the asset disposal 
list; 

 Thanet Safe Radio had been advised of this development and would have to 
move if the changes go through; 

 TDC would consult the Radio station; 

 The transition to the new system would be seamless; 

 Setting up the new system would be quick because significant ground work has 
already been undertaken; 

 Town/parish councils would be able to piggyback on to the new system as the 
contract agreement would have such a provision; 

 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Ashbee seconded and Members agreed to 
recommend that Cabinet adopts Option 4 which is summarised below as: 
 
“To go into a partnership with BT for them to be responsible for all camera upgrades 
including equipment and network, maintenance and transmission costs. Canterbury City 
Council to monitor our cameras in their control centre at Canterbury.” 
 

122. FORWARD PLAN AND EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST FOR 10 MAY 2017 - 30 
NOVEMBER 2017  
 
Members requested that a report on “Risk Based Verification policy for the administration 
of Housing Benefit / Council Tax Support claims” be presented at a future Panel meeting 
for post scrutiny to assess the impact of the new policy. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 8.00 pm 
 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

Briefing Note 

18th May 2016 

Re: Parking Fees & Charges 

Briefing author: Trevor Kennett, Interim Head of Operational Serv
[...]
hours parking. 

5. Dreamland, Margate has the new £4 one hour charge all year round. 

a. The charges are 1 hour £4, 2 hours £6, 3 hours £8, 4 hours £10 and all day 

£12. 

The following car parks across the district are not affected by the new £4 charge 

See Appendix 1 

It is worth noting the following for the majority of our car parks on this list, that: 

 First hourly parking rates start at 20p and go to a maximum of £1.10, with the 

exception of the Harbour. 

 The average increase across the majority of these car parks is 20p per hour 

Pricing modelling 

The 2017 – 2018 budgets was agreed and based on projected income modelling and based 

on the front loading of the new £4 charge. 

We have re-run the pricing modelling based on a reduced £2 charge for the first hour and 

then keeping the back loading of £12 for all day parking. 

The projected loss of income across the budget for the 6 car parks would be approximately 

£20,000. 

We have re-run the pricing modelling based on a reduced £2.50 charge for the first hour and 

then keeping the back loading of £12 for all day parking. 

The projected loss of income across the budget for the 6 car parks would be approximately 

£10,000. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3
Annex 1



EXTRAORDINARY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on 26 July 2017 at 5.00 pm in Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor David Saunders (Chairman); Councillors G Coleman-
Cooke, Ashbee, Campbell, Connor, Dexter, Martin, S Piper, 
Rusiecki, Taylor and Taylor-Smith 
 

In Attendance: Councillors: K Coleman-Cooke and M Saunders 
 

 
123. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
The following Members have given their apologies: 
 
Councillor Dixon; 
Councillor Falcon; 
Councillor Dennis; 
Councillor Grove; 
Councillor Parsons, substituted by Councillor Martin; 
Councillor Curran, substituted by Councillor Taylor-Smith. 
 

124. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were n
[...]
ueries to 
Customer Services; 

 EKS will engage Ramsgate Town Council to work out what arrangements could 
be made to enable the Town Council offices to take up some of the provision for 
items, such as waste collection bags and possibly even an internet portal 
attending to residents queries; 

 EKS would attend neighbourhood engagement meeting to advise residents on 
the office closure; 

 EKS would engage Ramsgate ward councillors to provide them with information 
that they could use moving forward, to address likely queries from residents once 
the Ramsgate office has been closed and in order to ensure that Councillors 
knew where to direct queries to, so they could inform residents; 

 EKS would engage with Parking Enforcement regarding logistics for the sale of 
vouchers for the new residents parking voucher scheme. 

 
Councillor Campbell proposed the following steps to mitigate the impact of the closure of 
the Ramsgate District Office; Councillor Taylor-Smith seconded and Members agreed the 
following recommendations that: 
 

1. Officers liaise with Ramsgate Town Council to formally agree the best way to 
continue to offer services to residents in Ramsgate; 

2. Officers attend neighbourhood engagement meeting in Ramsgate in August to 
advise residents’ associations on the pending Ramsgate office closure. 

 
Mr Whelan agreed to carry-out these recommendations. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 5.55 pm 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



REVIEW OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL WORK 
PROGRAMME FOR 2017/18 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 15 August 2017 
 
Report Author  Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Portfolio Holder Councillor Crow-Brown, Cabinet Member for Corporate 

Governance 
 
Status  For Decision 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Key Decision  No 
 
Ward:  Thanet Wide 

 

Recommendation(s): 
 
Members are also requested to agree the following: 
 
1. Note the report; 
2. Establish a Local Plan Working Group or; 
3. That the Overview & Scrutiny Panel be the Local Plan Working Group; 
4. That if Members have opted to set up a new sub group with a limited Panel membership, 

then either: 
a) Establish membership to the sub group taking into account political proportionality 

or; 
b) Unanimously disregard political proportionality; 
c) The membership size; 

5. The terms of reference which are ‘to review the proposed draft Local Plan and make 
recommendations to the Panel; 

6. To work to the indicative timetable set out in Annex 4 to the report. 
 
The Panel is also asked to consider the recommendation from the Community Safety 
Partnership Working Party that: 
 
7. A request be forwarded to the executive that a presentation be made at a Members 

Briefing session on ‘Council services to the homeless in Thanet.’ 

 
 

Executive Summary: 
The purpose of this report is to update Panel Members on the progress regarding the work of 
the Panel, most of which is undertaken through three working parties. This report reviews the 
work programme for 2017/18 and suggests a time limited work stream on reviewing 
proposals in the draft Local Plan. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Financial and 
Value for 
Money  

There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 
However, if Cabinet agree any other recommendations other than those 
mentioned within the body of this report there could be financial 
implications for the council in that any further commitment for Thanet 
District Council to provide funding will require the identification of a 
suitable funding source. 
 

Legal  There are no legal issues arising directly from this report. 

Corporate The work programme should help to deliver effective scrutiny. An active 
Scrutiny programme is part of good governance and will, ultimately, 
underpin the Council’s use of resources assessment. 

Equality Act 
2010 & Public 
Sector 
Equality Duty 

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Publi
[...]
 meeting on 23 May 2017. The Panel 
reconstituted the Community Safety Partnership Working Party, Corporate 
Performance Review Working Party and Dreamland Working Group. This report 
provides an update of the work programme since the May. 

Page 14

Agenda Item 5



 
1.2 Chairmen and members of the working parties could provide additional comments 

during the debate of this item at the Panel meeting. 
 
1.3 Table 1 in Annex 1, highlights some of the key agenda items for future Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel meetings for 2017/18. The items are sourced from the Forward Plan, 
Table 2 shares brief progress comments for each sub group are in subsequent. 

 
1.4 Annex 2 provides information on the current scrutiny reviews. Currently there are no 

scrutiny reviews being conducted by the Panel. Annex 3 reflects the current priority 
table for proposed scrutiny review topics. 

 
2.0 Community Safety Partnership Working Party 
 
2.1 The working party met on 20 July and agreed to review two topics; Crime Statistics in 

Thanet and topical Operational Services issues including parking enforcement (at 
schools) and fly tipping in the district. Additional topics will be identified during the year. 

 
2.2 Members also recommended to the Panel that a request be forwarded to the executive 

that a presentation be made at a Members Briefing session on ‘Council services to the 
homeless in Thanet.’ 

 
3.0 Corporate Performance Review Working Party 
 
3.1 The sub group met on the 27 June 2017 and received Quarter 4 performance reports, 

from TDC, East Kent Services and East Kent Housing. Members gave positive 
feedback to the good TDC fourth quarter corporate performance, particularly the trend 
of improvement. They also noted officer comments that the April/May performance in 
Q1 of this year showed a continued positive trend and thanked the staff for the positive 
performance. 

 
3.2 The working party was also advised that EK Services (in partnership with TDC, CCC 

and DDC) r
[...]
rtant lessons had been learnt about project 

management and were satisfied despite the challenges, that Phase 1 had been 
successfully carried out and laid a good foundation for Phase 2. The lessons learnt 
would be used to successfully manage Dreamland Phase 2. 

 
4.4 The Working Group made the following summary: 
 

a. Lessons have been learnt in Phase 1 to inform the implementation of Dreamland 
Phase 2 project; 

b. Phase 1 has turned to be successful, with some initial challenges; 
c. Phase 2 Work is being completed under budget; 
d. Combined private and public sectors big investment in Phase 1 has made a 

difference to the successful completion of the project; 
e. New project management system has made a difference to the management of 

the project; 
f. Officers and the meeting chair will draft a summary of learning points and action 

points to share with the Panel. 
 
4.5 It is therefore recommended that the Panel de-commissions the Dreamland Working 

Group and identify other work streams, most notably a review of the draft Local Plan. 
 
5.0 Reviewing the Draft Local Plan – pre decision scrutiny 
 
5.1 The Council is currently working on a draft local Plan that will be formally published 

early in 2018. It is hoped that once Cabinet has formally resolved to recommend the 
draft Plan document to Council for Publication, the Overview & Scrutiny Panel will have 
an opportunity to conduct a pre-decision scrutiny on the proposals in the Plan. 

 
Establish a Working Group 

5.2 The scrutiny process could be conduct through a sub group. The sub group would go 
through a series of briefings/workshops facilitated by officers in the Planning 
Department. This approach would enable Members to study the proposals in the draft 
Local Plan in more depth at a strategic point in the decision making process as this will 
offer them an opportunity to make recommendations for consideration by the Panel 
leading onward submission to Cabinet and then Council. 

 
5.3 It is therefore proposed that the Panel considers adopting the approach being 

proposed in the report that includes setting up a sub group and working through a 
schedule of workshop sessions leading up to recommendations being presented to the 
November Panel meeting as shown in Annex 4 to the report. This approach tries to 
reflect the views expressed by the Panel when last considering the draft local plan in 
21 November 2016. 

 
5.4 However this proposal is based on the assumption that the Dreamland Working Group 

would have concluded its work and presented its views to the Panel on 15 August. This 

Page 16

Agenda Item 5



proviso is so that the scrutiny work load is kept within manageable proportions bearing 
in mind resource limitations. 

 
OSP as the Working Group 

5.5 As an alternative to setting up a new and separate sub group with a limited number of 
Panel members, the Panel could agree that the entire Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
becomes the Local Plan Working Group. This enables participation in the more in-
depth review of the draft Local Plan by all members of the Panel. 

 
6.0 Call-In of Cabinet Decisions 
 
6.1 The Panel called-in a key officer decision on the ‘Closure of the Ramsgate District 

Office’ and the issue was considered at an extraordinary meeting on 26 July. 
 
6.2 Although Members did not suggest any changes to the actual decision made they 

requested that mitigatory measures be put in place in order to manage the adverse 
effects the decision might have on some residents. The Director of East Kent 
Services, (the decision maker) agreed to take some measures highlighted in the 
extraordinary Panel minutes in the link provided here: Extraordinary OSP Minutes. 

 
7.0 Cabinet Presentations at OSP Meetings 
 
7.1 The Panel Chairman requested for Member contributions to ideas for topics that could 

be suggested to Cabinet Members for presentations at future Panel meetings. One 
such proposal was for the Leader of Council to give an update on the proposals for 
the East Kent Merger and the implications arising from the decision by Cabinet not to 
pursuing that initiative further as a result of similar decision being made by the 
neighbouring local authorities. 

 
7.2 The Leader agreed in principle to be in attendance at the Panel meeting on 24 

October to engage the Panel in discussion on the following topic: 
 

‘Since the proposals for an East Kent Merger have now ended, what plans does TDC 
have to address future budgetary concerns?’ 

 
8.0 OSP Recommendations to Cabinet - Implementation Monitoring 
 
8.1 The Panel considered a petition on Parking Charges for 2017/18 that had been 

referred to the Panel Full Council and recommended that Cabinet reconsiders the 
decision made by Council and revert the parking charges to the 2016/17 levels and 
look for savings from other service areas to fund that decision. 

 
8.2 The petition was reported back to Full Council on 13 July as is required by the petition 

scheme. Full Council referred the issue to Cabinet who in turn acknowledged the 
petition and the OSP recommendations. 

 
8.3 On 27 July Cabinet re-iterated its decision made at an extraordinary meeting on 18 

July to introduce a new residents’ only parking voucher scheme which would see 
charges for daily parking reduced to £2.50 (if bought as single tickets) and £2.00 if 
one bought a £40.00 booklet of voucher tickets. 

 
8.4 The new scheme would start at the end of July 2017 and would run until end of 

October and in subsequent years, would continuously run from April to October. This 
final Cabinet decision will be reported back to Full Council for information. 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5

https://democracy.thanet.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&MId=4875&Ver=4


Contact Officer: Charles Hungwe, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Ext 57186 

Reporting to: Nick Hughes, Committee Services Manager, Ext: 57208 

 
Annex List 
 

Annex 1 Sub group activities and key agenda items updates 

Annex 2 Current scrutiny reviews 

Annex 3 Priority Table for proposed scrutiny reviews 

Annex 4 TDC Indicative Timetable for adopting the draft Local Plan 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

None N/A 

 
Corporate Consultation 
 

Finance Ramesh Prashar, Head of Financial Services 

Legal Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance 

 

Page 18

Agenda Item 5



The table is sub-divided in order to illustrate the suggested nature of the work involved: 
 

a) Standing Working Party – a formal sub-committee which will report its findings back to the Panel for recommendation onto the 
executive. 

b) Presentations – these are presentations to the Panel that will allow the Panel to consider whether any further work should be 
undertaken and a specific item included in the Panel’s work programme. 

c) Watching briefs – possible additions to the work programme dependent upon any changes in the status of these items. 
*NB: The Independent Group has been unable to assign a member from their Group to the Corporate Performance Review Working Party. 
 
 

Table 1 – Current OSP Work Programme for 2017/18 

Overview & Scrutiny Panel Meeting Date Indicative Agenda Items Issue Source 

15 August 2017 Cabinet Member Presentation  

 Draft Local Plan (included in the OSP work 
programme report) 

Community Services 

 Review of the OSP Work Programme 2017/18 Standing Agenda Item 

 Forward Plan & Exempt Cabinet Report List Standing Agenda Item 

   

4th week in October 2017 OSP Local Plan Sub-Group workshop session Community Services 

   

24 October 2017 The Leader’s Presentation – Update on the 
proposals for the East Kent Merger 

 

 Review of the OSP Work Programme 2017/18 Standing Agenda Item 

 Forward Plan & Exempt Cabinet Report List Standing Agenda Item 

   

1st week in November 2017 OSP Local Plan Sub-Group workshop session Community Services 

   

2nd week in November 2017 OSP Local Plan Sub-Group workshop session Community Ser
[...]
sions. 
Thanet’s Forward Plan and Exempt Cabinet Report List is updated monthly and published 
on the Council’s internet site www.thanet.gov.uk 

1.2 The aim of the Forward Plan is to allow the general public and Council Members to see 
what decisions are coming up over the next few months and how they will be handled i.e. 
whether a decision will be taken by Cabinet or Council, and whether there will be input 
from Overview & Scrutiny during the process. 

1.3 Overview & Scrutiny receives an updated copy of the Forward Plan at each Panel 
meeting. The Panel can identify any item on the Forward Plan to be added to the 
Overview and Scrutiny work programme in order to be scrutinised further. A copy of the 
latest version of the Forward Plan is attached at Annex 1 to the report. 

1.4 Members may wish to note that the new The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 requires that the 
Council gives 28 clear days’ notice of any key decision or of any reports which the 
Cabinet intends to consider in private session. 

 

Contact Officer: Charles Hungwe, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Ext 57186 

Reporting to: Nick Hughes, Committee Services Manager, Ext 57208 

 
Annex List 
 

Annex 1 Forward Plan & Exempt Cabinet Reports List 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

None N/A 

 

Page 34

Agenda Item 6

http://www.thanet.gov.uk/


Corporate Consultation 
 

Finance  

Legal Matt Sanham, Financial Services Manager 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

July 2017 

 
 
 
 
 
 

FORWARD PLAN AND EXEMPT CABINET REPORT 
LIST 
 
12 JULY 2017 TO 31 DECEMBER 2017 
 
The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 requires the Council to give 28 clear days’ notice of any key 
decision or of any reports which the Cabinet intends to consider in private session. 
 
Key decisions 
 
A k
[...]
draw from the meeting during consideration of the matter or immediately after 
speaking. 

3. Not seek to improperly influence the decision.  

 
Gifts, Benefits and Hospitality 
 
Councillors must declare at meetings any gift, benefit or hospitality with an estimated value (or 
cumulative value if a series of gifts etc.) of £25 or more. You must, at the commencement of 
the meeting or when the interest becomes apparent, disclose the existence and nature of the 
gift, benefit or hospitality, the identity of the donor and how the business under consideration 
relates to that person or body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a 
significant interest, in which case it should be declared as outlined above.   
 

What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer or the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting. 

 
DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS, 

SIGNIFICANT INTERESTS AND GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY 

 
MEETING………………………………………………………………………………………………... 
 
DATE…………………………………………… AGENDA ITEM …………………………………… 
 

DISCRETIONARY PECUNIARY INTEREST    
 

SIGNIFICANT INTEREST      
 

GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY     
 
THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY: 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………….…………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
NAME (PRINT): ………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
SIGNATURE: …………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests. 
 

Page 44


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Briefing Note - Parking Fees and Charges 1

	4 Minutes of the extraordinary Overview & Scrutiny Panel
	5 Review of the OSP Work Programme for 2017/18
	Annex 1 Working Party Activities and forthcoming agenda items
	Annex 2 - Current Scrutiny Reviews
	Annex 3 - Prioritising Scrutiny Review Topics
	Annex 4 Timetable for Progressing Draft Local Plan 2017-18 av amends

	6 Forward Plan and Exempt Cabinet Report List for 12 July 2017 - 31 December 2017
	Annex 1 Forward Plan and Exempt Cabinet Report List 12 July 2017 - 31 December 2017

	 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 August 2017 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor D Saunders (Chairman); Councillors Ashbee, Campbell, 
Connor, Curran, Dennis, Dexter, Dixon, Falcon, Grove, Parsons, 
S Piper and Rusiecki and (1 vacancy) 
 

In Attendance: Councillor M Saunders 
 

 
126. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Glenn Coleman-Cooke. 
 

127. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

128. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Dennis seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes as a correct record of the meeting that was held on 23 May 2017. 
 

129. MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL  
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Connor seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes as a correct record of the meeting that was held on 26 July 2017. 
 

130. REVIEW OF THE OSP WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2017/18  
 
Nick Hughes, Committee Services Manager introduced the item for discussion and said 
that Members had made a request to review the proposals that were to be put forward as 
part of the draft Local Plan to go out to consultation before submission to government. He 
also indicated that the work of the Dreamland Working Group had come to a close with a 
report due to be presented at the Panel meeting in October. 
 
The meeting was advised that the Community Safety Partnership Working Party had 
come up with a suggested Members Briefing topic on ‘Council services to the homeless 
in Thanet’ and were requesting that the Panel forwards this proposal to the executive. 
 
Adrian Verrall, Strategic Planning Manager added that Members could review the draft 
local Plan through three sets of workshop sessions that would consider the Plan under 
the following sub headings: 
 
Housing; 
Employment and Economy; 
Infrastructure provision and Environmental Policy. 
 
Members could suggest other topics which would be considered in any one of the three 
sessions highlighted in Annex 4 to the report. It was hoped that the first session would be 
held towards end of October 2017 with the last session expected to be held in the second 
week in November 2017. If Members felt the need for an additional mop up session, this 
would have to be arranged for a date before the Overview & Scrutiny Panel meeting on 
21 November that would consider the formal recommendations to be forward to Cabinet. 
 



2 
 

Members asked a number of questions relating to the content of the draft local Plan and 
Adrian Verrall advised that most of those queries would be addressed during the briefing 
sessions. Members agreed to forward key questions to officers through the Panel 
Chairman before each of the three workshops. 
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Parsons seconded and Members unanimously 
agreed the following: 
 
1. To note the report; 
2. That the membership of the working group be the same as that of the Panel; 
3. The terms of reference to be, ‘to review the proposed draft Local Plan and make 

recommendations to the Panel;’ 
4. To work to the indicative timetable set out in Annex 4 to the report. 
 
In response to a recommendation from the Community Safety Partnership Working Party 
the Panel agreed that: 
 
5. A request be forwarded to the executive that a presentation be made at a Members 

Briefing session on ‘Council services to the homeless in Thanet.’ 
 

131. FORWARD PLAN AND EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST FOR 12 JULY 2017 - 31 
DECEMBER 2017  
 
In response to a Member query, the Chairman confirmed that the Leader of Council 
agreed to make a presentation at the next ordinary Meeting of the Panel on 24 October 
2017. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.23 pm 
 
 


